the model. Despite the initial few seconds, the model predicted the
temperature within 5% accuracy of the experiment.

4.4 sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the steady state results at
200A at 50rpm. Steady state simulations predict the highest possible
temperatures in time and thus may be higher than in reality with a

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800
0

50

100

150

Time(s)

T
em

pe
ra

tu
re

(d
eg

C
)

exp data
FEM model

Figure 38: Comparison of Model vs Experiment 180A/350rpm

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400
0

50

100

150

Time(s)

T
em

pe
ra

tu
re

(d
eg

C
)

exp data
FEM model

Figure 39: Comparison of Model vs Experiment 200A/350rpm

48

4.4 sensitivity analysis

finite time scale. An automatic parameter sweep could not be per-
formed on a time dependent simulation because of the long compu-
tational times. The parameters swept are the heat transfer coefficients
at the end winding regions, the interface gaps, thermal conductivity
of the potting compound and the value of heat transfer coefficients
at the cooling channels. All parameters were varied +/- 50% or +/-
100% to perform this analysis.

Parameter Sensitivity
Slot max
◦C

Magnet
◦C

Heat to Channels

W

Default

Values
- 135 79.24 26.33

Housing

Air-gap

+50% 139 81 26.242

-50% 131 76 26.40

Slot-liner

Air-gap

+50% 144 79.4 26.63

-50% 126 76 26

Fluid

hC

+50% 128 74 26.24

-50% 162 95 27.63

Equivalent k of

winding

+100% 133 79.07 26.21

-100% 166 82 27.916

End Winding

hC

+100% 135 79.01 27.169

-100% 138 80 25.2

Table 9: Sensitivity Analysis on crucial parameters for 200A at 50rpm

From table 9 is it very clear that the end winding heat transfer co-
efficient has a little effect on the machine temperatures but has the
most influence on the power transferred to the fluid. A keen point to
be noted is the mass flow rate’s influence on the temperature which

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70
0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
90
95

100

Time [s]

T
em

pe
ra

tu
re

 [
de

gC
]

exp data
FEM model

Figure 40: Comparison of Model vs Experiment 500A for 60 seconds

49

4.4 sensitivity analysis